

Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited

December 06, 2019

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action		
Long term Bank Facilities	1,000.00	CARE A+; Stable (Single A plus; Outlook: Stable)	Revised from CARE A; Stable (Single A; Outlook:Stable)		
Total Facilities	1000.00 (Rupees One thousand crore only)				
Non-Convertible Debenture	99.70 (Rs. Fifty crore only)	CARE A+; Stable (Single A plus; Outlook: Stable)	Revised from CARE A; Stable (Single A; Outlook:Stable)		
Total Instruments	99.70 (Rupees Ninety nine crore and seventy lakh only)				

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The revision in the ratings assigned to the bank facilities and debt instruments of Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited (AVHFIL) factors in the equity infusion of Rs.800 crore during September 2019, resultant increase in net worth of the company to Rs.1,577 crore as on September 30, 2019 and improved financial performance along with improvement in scale of operations in FY19 (refers to the period April 01 to March 31) and H1FY20 (refers to the period April 01 to Sep 30). The ratings continue to derive strength from experienced promoter and senior management team, financial risk profile marked by healthy profitability and healthy capital adequacy levels, good asset quality indicators supported by well-managed inhouse appraisal, origination & collection team and good MIS system.

The ratings are constrained by the company's limited seasoning & geographical concentration of its portfolio and inherent risks associated with its borrower profile mostly being self-employed in the informal segment. In the light of high growth plans envisaged by the company, ability of AVHFIL to maintain asset quality & profitability while geographically diversifying its portfolio and improve operational efficiency would be the key rating sensitivities.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors

- Improvement in geographical diversification while increasing the scale of operations
- Diversify funding profile to support the growing scale of operations

Negative Factors

- Weakening of asset quality indicators
- Weakening of capital adequacy levels

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

Comfortable capital adequacy and low overall gearing

AVHFIL's capitalisation profile has improved significantly as the company has raised equity of Rs.800.14 crore during Q2FY20 from its existing investors- WestBridge Capital and Malabar Investments and New investors- Steadview Capital and Sequoia Capital following which the net worth of the company increased to Rs.1,577 crore as on September 30, 2019 (Rs.699 crore as on March 31, 2019). The capital adequacy levels continue to remain comfortable with CAR and Tier 1 CAR at 83.33% and 83.72% (43.6% and 43.2% as on March 31, 2019). Following the capital infusion the gearing of the company reduced to 1.2x times as on September 30, 2019 (2.3x times as on March 31, 2019). The current capitalisation levels are adequate to propel business growth for next 2-3 years, to reach a portfolio of Rs.9,000 crore by March 2022, gearing capped at 3.5-4 times.

Experienced promoter and senior management

AVHFIL was promoted by Mr. M. Anandan, who is the Chairman and Managing Director of the company. Mr. Anandan has an overall experience of more than 30 years in financial services industry and has held various positions in the companies under the Murugappa group. Mr. M Anandan was the first non-promoter Managing Director of Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Limited (Chola) during the period 2000-06. During this period, he was also the Chief Executive Officer of

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications



the Financial Services Business in Murugappa Group. He was the Managing Director of Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Company during 2006-08. He has also held directorship position in some of the South India based NBFCs. AVHFIL has 8 directors, 1 Chairman and Managing Director, 3 Independent directors, 2 nominee directors and 2 non whole time directors with extensive experience in financial services. The two nominee directors represent the PE firm who have infused equity capital in the company. Mr. Anandan is assisted by an experienced management team. Mr. P Balaji, Chief Financial Officer handles Treasury, Finance and Accounting functions and Mr. Subramaniam G, is the Chief of Risk and Operations Departments.

Consistent growth in the scale of operations with improvement in profitability indicators

The total loan portfolio has increased by 60% in FY19 (PY: 67%) to Rs.2,236.1 crore (AUM stood at Rs.2,247.3 crore) as on March 31, 2019 from Rs.1,396.1 crore as on March 31, 2018. During H1FY20, the loan portfolio increased by 23% to Rs.2,734 crore. As on March 31, 2019, on a standalone basis, AVHFIL's AUM stood at Rs. 2,029 crore (Rs.2,397 crore as on September 30, 2019), of which HL segment constituted 62%. During FY19, on a consolidated basis the housing loan portfolio grew by 61% and the non-housing loan portfolio grew by 58% and the housing loan portfolio stood (56% of the total portfolio mix) at Rs.1,255 crore as on March 31, 2019, while the non-housing loan portfolio(44% of the total portfolio mix) stood at Rs.992 crore as on March 31, 2019. The proportion of housing and non-housing loan portfolio of AVHFIL (on a standalone basis) stood at 62% and 38% respectively as on March 31, 2019(61% and 39% as on September 30, 2019). Self-employed segment constituted around 77% of the total portfolio as on March 31, 2019.

The profitability indicators of AVHFIL have been healthy with a PAT at Rs.112 crore for FY19 (PY: Rs.70 crore). The operating expenses (as a % of average total assets) of AVHFIL stood at 3.6% in FY19 (PY: 4.2%) as the company has been deriving scale benefits supported by the growing scale of operations. The credit costs (as a % of total assets) stood low at 0.1% for FY19 (0.1% for FY18). ROTA stood at 5.8% for FY19 (PY: 5.8%). The return on net worth improved to 17.3% in FY19 as against 12.1% in FY18. During H1FY20, PAT stood at Rs.80 crore on a total income of Rs.237 crore. The Net Interest Margin stood at 9.7% during H1FY20. The operating expenses (as a % of average total assets) declined to 3.0% during H1FY20 as the company has been deriving scale benefits supported by the growing scale of operations. The ROTA stood at 5.5% during H1FY20.

Growing scale of operations with improvement in geographical concentration

The loan portfolio (consolidated) of AVHFIL has grown at a CAGR of 68% in the last 3 year period (from March 31, 2016 to March 31, 2019) and stood at Rs.2,236 crore as on March 31, 2019. During H1FY20, the loan portfolio increased by 23% to Rs.2,734 crore. Currently, AVHFIL has presence in the states of Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, Telangana and Andhra Pradesh with a total of 167 branches. AVHFIL's portfolio concentration in Tamil Nadu has declined from 71% of portfolio as on March 31, 2017 (65% of total portfolio as on March 31, 2018) to 60% as on March 31, 2019 and further to 58% as on September 30, 2019. On the other hand, share of AP has increased from 8% as on March 31, 2017 (14% as on March 31, 2018) to 21% as on March 31, 2019. The company is planning to expand to 185 branches in FY20 by increasing presence in the states of Telangana, Andhra Pradesh and Karnataka. However, AVHFIL's business is expected to remain focused on the Southern States (TN, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Karnataka) going forward in the medium term and the concentration on TN is expected to moderate with higher expansion in other states. Ability of the company to manage growing scale of operations and operational efficiencies as it opens new branches/ enters new geographies to grow the portfolio remains critical for its growth prospects.

Well managed in-house Appraisal, origination and collection team along with good MIS system

Core strength of AVHFIL is its in-house team covering all the facets starting from business sourcing, recovery and collection, technical and legal teams. AVHFIL follows a hub and spoke model where the hubs have technical and legal teams for all branches under the respective hubs. AVHFIL has a centralised credit-appraisal and monitoring system. Apart from sourcing and collections, all activities are centralised. The selection of the customers runs through several levels of checks including KYC norms, risk assessment, personal discussion and verification of the business and bank statements and references from existing customers. Then, the technical team consisting of the civil engineers and the legal team verifies the quality of the asset that is given as collateral. AVHFIL uses SVS software for its loan origination, loan management, delinquency management, accounting and MIS. Automatic SMS sent to customers before due-dates. The collection team follows up and meets the customers directly in case of delay in repayments. The appraisal and originations systems are adequate to assess borrower credit profiles.

Good asset quality, however limited portfolio seasoning

AVHFIL (consolidated) gross NPA stood at 0.4% as on March 31, 2019 (PY: 0.5%) and the NNPA stood at 0.3% as on March 31, 2019(PY: 0.4%). As on September 30, 2019, AVHFIL (consolidated) gross NPA stood at 0.7% (0.7% as on September 30, 2018). The monthly average bounce rates for ECS/PDC/NACH remains at around 19% for AVHIL (PY: 17%) and 10% for AFIPL for FY19. AVHFIL has been able to maintain healthy asset quality over the years primarily on account of efficient collection mechanism and conservative credit policy. AVHFIL provides loans with average LTV in the range of 25%-50% which gives

Press Release



them considerable margin of safety, in case of any delinquencies. As on March 31, 2019, around 86% of the loan portfolio was below the LTV of 50% bucket. However, the loan portfolio of AVHFIL is less seasoned as the company commenced its operations in August 2010 and hence has limited track record of operations with limited seasoning of the loan portfolio as majority of the portfolio was originated during the last four years ended March 2019. Although the company has so far demonstrated strong ability to recover its over-dues, asset quality performance through different economic cycles and geographies is yet to be established.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Exposure to the under-banked segment of borrowers

AVHFIL is primarily lending towards the housing finance needs of the self- employed customers in the informal low and middle income segment who are not serviced by the banking sector. Since this segment is highly susceptible to the impact of economic downturn, maintaining good asset quality while increasing the scale of operations is a key sensitivity. Also, given the access to the SARFAESI Act, the company has the ability to initiate and undertake effective recoveries in case of any delinquencies.

Moderately diversified resource Profile

AVHFIL funding profile is moderately diversified with borrowings from banks, NCDs and NHB constituting 43%, 47% and 10% respectively as on March 31, 2019 (PY:44%,36% and 20% respectively). During FY19, the company has taken initiatives to diversify its funding profile by raising Rs.101.0 crore NCD from International Financial Corporation and Rs.300.0 crore from Templeton Mutual Fund. As on September 30, 2019, with borrowings from banks, NCDs and NHB constituting 42%, 41% and 11% respectively.

Liquidity-Adequate

The company's asset liability maturity (ALM) profile reflects no cumulative negative mismatches in all the timeline buckets. The company has cash and liquid investments of about Rs. 718 crore and sanctioned unavailed bank lines of about Rs. 275 crore as of September 30, 2019 while it has repayment obligations of about Rs. 362 crore over 12 months (October 2019 to September 2020). ALM profile of the Company reflects positive cumulative mismatches across buckets below the tenure of 1 year even if the collection efficiencies were to reduce to 95% and 90%.

Analytical approach: CARE has taken a consolidated approach of AVHFIL and AFPL as AFPL is a 100% subsidiary of AVHFIL and both the companies are integrated in terms of operations with common brand name, infrastructure and resources. In addition, funding support is received by AFPL from AVHFIL.

Applicable Criteria

Criteria on assigning Outlook and Credit watch to Credit Ratings
CARE's Policy on Default Recognition
Financial Ratios-Financial Sector
Rating Methodology for Housing Finance Companies (HFCs)
Rating Methodology- Non Banking Finance Companies

About the Company

Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited (AVHFIL) is a housing finance company registered with National Housing Bank (NHB). The Company was incorporated on December 11, 2009. As on September 30, 2019, promoter and his relatives held 26.62% stake, West Bridge Capital (35.97%), JIH II (held 8.66%), Aravalli Investment Holdings (4.14%), Granite Hill India Opportunities Fund Mauritius (4.19%), Madison India Opportunities Fund(3.37%), Steadview Capital Mauritius Fund(3.38%), Malabar India Fund Limited (3.63%), Malabar Select Fund Limited (3.63%), Malabar Value Fund(0.62%) and remaining 5.81% stake is held by other investors.

AVHFIL is essentially catering to the housing finance needs of self-employed, informal segment of customers, belonging to middle/low income group, primarily from semi-urban and rural markets. The non-housing loan portfolio is constituted by SME (Small & Medium Enterprises) business loans. The average tenure of housing loan is 15 years and non-housing loan is 8 years. The average ticket size is Rs.8 lakh. AVHFIL had a loan portfolio of Rs.2,247 crore (including off-book portfolio of Rs.11 crores) as on March 31, 2019(Rs.2,734 crore as on September 30, 2019), of which housing segment constituted 56% with the rest being non-housing portfolio. The proportion of housing and non-housing loan portfolio of AVHFIL (on a standalone basis) stood at 62% and 38% respectively as on March 31, 2019(61% and 39% as on September 30, 2019). The IRR for housing loans is generally 14-17% while that of the non-housing loan is 18.0-21.0%. The company extends housing loans with between Rs.5 to Rs.25 lakhs. The company is one of the early private sector entrants in South India catering to the affordable housing

Press Release



segment. As on March 2019, AVHFIL had 143 branches (167 branches as on September 30, 2019) in the states of Tamil Nadu (67), Karnataka (15), Telangana (14) and Andhra Pradesh (47).

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
	Ind AS	Ind AS
Total operating income	204	338
PAT	67	112
Interest coverage (times)	2.92	2.33
Total Assets	1,465	2,363
Net NPA (%)	0.40	0.32
ROTA (%)	5.77	5.84

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based – LT- Term Loans	-	-	-	November 2030	995.00	CARE A+; Stable
Fund-based – LT- Cash Credit		-	-	-	5.00	CARE A+; Stable
Debentures- Non Convertible Debentures Tranche I	INE852007014	July 27, 2016	10.00%	May 15, 2023	33.20	CARE A+; Stable
Debentures- Non Convertible Debentures Tranche II	INE852007022	February 8, 2017	9.35%	May 15, 2023	33.20	CARE A+; Stable
Debentures- Non Convertible Debentures Tranche III	INE852007030	May 18, 2017	9.85%	May 15, 2023	33.30	CARE A+; Stable



Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating history			
No.		Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018- 2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016-2017
1.	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LΤ	995.00	Stable	1)CARE A; Stable (05-Jul-19)	1)CARE A; Stable (06-Jul-18)	1)CARE A; Stable (16-Jun-17)	1)CARE A-; Positive (14-Mar-17) 2)CARE A- (05-Jul-16) 3)CARE A- (07-Apr-16)
	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	5.00	Stable	1)CARE A; Stable (05-Jul-19)	1)CARE A; Stable (06-Jul-18)	1)CARE A; Stable (16-Jun-17)	1)CARE A-; Positive (14-Mar-17) 2)CARE A- (05-Jul-16) 3)CARE A- (07-Apr-16)
	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LΤ	99.70	Stable	1)CARE A; Stable (05-Jul-19)	1	1)CARE A; Stable (16-Jun-17)	1)CARE A-; Positive (14-Mar-17) 2)CARE A- (05-Jul-16)
	Fund-based - ST-Working Capital Demand Ioan	ST	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (06-Jul-18)	1)CARE A1 (16-Jun-17)	1)CARE A2+ (14-Mar-17) 2)CARE A2+ (05-Jul-16)

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra
Contact no. - +91-22-6837 4424
Email ID - mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

P Sudhakar

Contact no.: +91-44-2850 1000

Email ID - p.sudhakar@careratings.com

Relationship Contact

Pradeep Kumar

Contact no. :+91-44-2849 7812

Email ID: pradeep.kumar@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

CARE ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

^{**}For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com